No. 408, S.]

[Published June 11, 1945.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to amend 38.24 (12) (c) and 38.24 (19); and to create 38.26 (6) of the statutes, relating to public school teachers' annuity and retirement funds in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 38.24 (12) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 38.24 (12) (c) For every additional year of service over 25, a teacher, entitled to an annuity under the provisions of this section, shall be paid an additional sum of \$40 a year; but every such additional year of service shall have been rendered in the public schools in such city of the first class, and in no case shall any pension or annuity exceed the sum of \$1,200 a year, provided, that said additional sum of \$40 a year and said maximum sum of \$1,200 a year shall be applicable only to teachers who retired from service on June 23, 1931 and thereafter, or who shall hereafter retire from service, and in respect to whom monthly salary reservations have been made in the amounts as provided in section 38.24 (11) (a) or (b).

'Section 2. 38.24 (19) of the statutes is amended to read:

38.24 (19) The term "teacher" in this section shall include all superintendents, principals, supervisors, welfare workers and attendance officers, high school teacher-librarians, not, however, including assistant or clerk-librarians employed by the board in high school libraries, having the qualifications of teachers as provided in the statutes and prescribed by the board of school directors, pursuant to section 43.22 (1m) of the statutes of 1939, and employes defined as teachers and made eligible to membership and becoming members of the teachers' retirement fund by * * section 38.27 and regular instructors employed in the public schools of such cities, but nothing herein contained shall affect the election, appointment or tenure of the superintendent, assistant superintendents or special supervisors.

Section 3. 38.26 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

38.26 (6) Any teacher heretofore or hereafter employed as a continuous substitute teacher in the public schools of any such city, who shall have acquired or shall acquire the status of a regularly appointed teacher therein, shall be entitled to credit for the years of such substitute teaching service for the purpose

of qualifying for an annuity pursuant to section 38.24, provided such teacher shall pay into the annuity and retirement fund all monthly instalments for the accrued period of such substitute teaching service; and provided further that such teacher who taught as a continuous substitute teacher and who acquired the status of a regularly appointed teacher before the effective date of this subsection shall make such instalment payments within 2 years after the effective date of this subsection; and provided further that any continuous substitute teacher who shall hereafter acquire the status of a regularly appointed teacher shall make such instalment payments within 2 years after the date of such appointment. Any substitute teacher who teaches a minimum of 100 days in any school year shall be deemed to be a continuous substitute teacher.

Approved June 7, 1945.

No. 463, S.]

[Published June 11, 1945.

CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to amend 151.02 (2) (d) of the statutes, relating to registration of pharmacists and assistant pharmacists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

151.02 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

151.02 (2) (d) Any candidate who shall have been registered as an assistant pharmacist not later than 15 years prior to the date of his application for examination, and continuously during the 4 years immediately prior thereto shall have been employed in a licensed drug store or drug stores on a full-time basis, or personally operated a drug store on a full-time basis, shall be eligible to take the examination for registered pharmacist. In computing such continuous 4-year period, service of the candidate in the armed forces of the United States shall not be deemed to have interrupted the required continuous drug store employment or operation. * *

Approved June 7, 1945.